BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE MISSION DIRECTIVE 11 1 SEPTEMBER 1996



AIR FORCE RESERVE (AFRES)

NOTICE: This publication is available digitally on the SAF/AAD WWW site at: http://afpubs.hq.af.mil. If you lack access, contact your Publishing Distribution Office (PDO).

OPR: HQ USAF/REX (Maj C. Monax) Certified by: HQ USAF/RE

(Brig Gen John Bradley)

Supersedes AFR 23-1, 31 March 1992.

Pages: 2 Distribution: F

- **1. Mission.** The United States Air Force Reserve will ensure its units and individuals are prepared to accomplish assigned missions in support of national objectives. This organization is a field operating agency of the Office of Air Force Reserve.
- **2. Command.** The Chief of Air Force Reserve, Headquarters USAF, reports directly to the Chief of Staff, HQ USAF, and is also the Commander, AFRES. HQ AFRES receives technical guidance and direction from the Chief of Air Force Reserve.

3. Responsibilities. AFRES:

- 3.1. Coordinates and maintains liaison with HQ USAF and gaining major commands (GMAJCOMs) to ensure reserve training standards and qualification levels meet mobilization requirements.
- 3.2. Obtains necessary priorities to ensure accelerated training programs and quotas for reserve individuals, especially in areas of skill shortages, to support GMAJCOM requirements.
- 3.3. Provides operational, logistical, comptroller, security, chaplain, legal, administrative, manpower, and personnel support for all AFRES units.
- 3.4. Organize additional units and train personnel to achieve and maintain readiness as required by the Air Force.
- 3.5. Maintains overall supervision of matters supporting Air Force war plans, programming documents, and mobilization actions.
- 3.6. Ensures that AFRES units whose parent wings or groups are ordered to active duty during a call-up or mobilization are provided necessary supervision, training, and administrative support from existing resources.
- 3.7. Assist active forces by performing peacetime missions as an adjunct to, or corollary of, training.

- 3.8. Retain administrative control over all units called under the 200,000 Presidential Call-Up Authority (10 U.S.C. 12304).
- 3.9. Accomplishes necessary action according to USAF Mobilization Planning.
- 3.10. Provides essential support to military family members of mobilized reservists.
- 3.11. Carries out wartime and contingency civil defense and disaster preparedness responsibilities.
- 3.12. Maintains AFRES facilities and resources vacated by deployed units.
- 3.13. Develops plans for demobilization of AFRES resources.
- 3.14. Develops and manages a recruiting organization with the capability and resources to support AFRES through the procurement of sufficient qualified personnel to fill funded year end strength.
- 3.15. Provide management of Air Force representation for the State Reserve Facilities Boards in the CONUS.
- **4. Direct Communication.** HQ AFRES is authorized direct communications with MAJCOMs, FOAs, direct reporting units, other military departments, federal and DOD agencies, and individual members on matters related to unit mission accomplishment. All communication with AFRES units by non-AFRES agencies is through HQ AFRES.

RONALD R. FOGLEMAN, General, USAF Chief of Staff